
 
 
 
       December 5, 2023 
 
Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission  
21 South Fruit Street 
Concord, NH 03301-2429 
 
Re: DE 23-054 Unitil Energy Systems, Inc. 2023 Default Service Schedule – DOE 
Technical Statement Regarding Unitil’s Lead Lag Study 
 
Dear Chairman Goldner: 
 
On June 9, 2023, Unitil Energy System Inc. (Company) submitted testimony and 
supporting schedules of Daniel T. Nawazelski which comprise the Company’s 2022 
Default Service and Renewable Energy Credits Lead Lag Study (Lead Lag Study). On 
June 13, 2023, in a hearing in the above captioned docket, the Department of Energy 
(Department) committed to provide the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) with 
an update regarding the Department’s review of the Company’s Lead Lag Study at the 
next hearing in this docket. 
 
As such, enclosed please find the Technical Statement of Stephen R. Eckberg regarding 
the Company’s Lead Lag Study.  
 
Pursuant to current Commission policy, this filing is being made electronically only. 
 
 
      Sincerely, 
 

 
Matthew C. Young 

      Hearings Examiner/Staff Attorney 
Enclosure 
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Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
Suzanne.G.Amidon1@energy.nh.gov
asbury@unitil.com
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov
conneely@unitil.com
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
furino@unitil.com
main@unitil.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
pentzj@unitil.com
taylorp@unitil.com
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov

Without Email Addresses

All

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

Suzanne G Amidon
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Suzanne.G.Amidon1@energy.nh.gov
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Karen Asbury
Unitil Svc Corp.
6 Liberty Lane West
Hampton NH 03842-1720
asbury@unitil.com

Scott T Balise
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov

Joseph Conneely
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

conneely@unitil.com

Michael Crouse
Office of Consumer Advocate

Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov

Department of Energy
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Stephen Eckberg
Department of Energy

Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov

Thomas C Frantz
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov

Robert Furino
Unitil Service Corporation
6 Liberty Lane West
Hampton NH 03842
furino@unitil.com
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Daniel Main
Northern Utilities, Inc.
6 Liberty Lane West
Hampton NH 03842
main@unitil.com

Liz R Nixon
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov

Amanda O Noonan
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

OCA Litigation
OCA Litigation
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Jeff Pentz
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.

pentzj@unitil.com

Patrick H Taylor
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.
6 Liberty Lane West
Hampton NH 03842
taylorp@unitil.com

Matthew C Young
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov




